## ORDINANCES MILES CITY, MONTANA

## ORDINANCE NO. 1158

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING FEES FOR APPLICATIONS FOR ZONING VARIANCES AND FOR ISSUANCE OF LETTERS OF ZONING COMPLIANCE, AND SETTING PUBLIC HEARING THEREON

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the City Council of the City of Miles City, Montana as follows:

**Section 1**. All appeals before the board of adjustment pursuant to Sections 24-90 and 24-91 of the Miles City Code of Ordinances shall be accompanied by a processing fee of \$75.00 which shall be paid in advance by the appealing party.

**Section 2**. Any person or entity requesting a certificate of zoning compliance pursuant to Section 24-88 of the Miles City Code of Ordinances shall pay, in advance, a fee of \$25.00 for such certificate.

Section 3. All fees charged hereunder shall be non-refundable.

**Section 4**. A public hearing shall be held upon this Ordinance on the 14th day of February, 2006 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Hall Conference Room at City Hall, 17 S. Eighth Street, Miles City, Montana. The City Clerk shall give notice of such hearing by publication in the Miles City Star, in accordance with §76-2-303 and §76-2-305 MCA.

**Section** 5. This amendment shall become effective thirty (30) days following its final passage.

Said ordinance read and put on its passage this 24th day of January, 2006.

C.A. Grenz, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia D. Huss, City Clerk

FINALLY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of February, 2006.

C.A. Grenz, Mayor

ATTEST:

Patricia D. Huss, City Clerk